The company has elected to measure the items of property, plant & equipment at their previous GAAP carrying value at the date of transition to
IND AS. Buiilding includes Building Built on leaasehold land.

The management of the company has reviewed the existing assets working conditions and utility at the balance sheet date and are of the
opinion that there exists no indication that an asset has been impaired and hence no impairment has been carried out.

*Include Building on land owned by related party. Gross Block of building is ̀ 7873.62 Lakhs & Net Block of Building is  ̀ 7221.21 Lakhs.

CAREER POINT Ltd. Annual Report 2020-21 70 CAREER POINT Ltd. Annual Report 2020-21 71

CAREER POINT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
stfor the year ended 31  March, 2021

CAREER POINT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

at 31.03.2020 3,500.71

at 31.03.2021 2,771.92

Fair Value Amount

` in Lakhs

The company has elected to measure the items of other intangibles at their previous GAAP carrying value at the date of transition to IND AS.

Note 7: OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Trademark Software Total

` in Lakhs

Gross carrying value:

as at 01.04.2019 0.19  3.32  3.51

Additions -   9.96  9.96

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   -

as at 31.03.2020 0.19   13.28  13.47

Additions -   8.25  8.25

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   -

as at 31.03.2021 0.19  21.53 21.72

Accumulated amortization:

as at 01.04.2019 - 3.26 3.26

Depreciation - 1.19 1.19

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   -

as at 31.03.2020 -   4.45  4.45

Depreciation -   4.61 4.61

Disposal/ adjustments -   - -

as at 31.03.2021 -   9.06  9.06

Net carrying value

as at 31.03.2020 0.19  8.83 9.02

As at 31.03.2021 0.19  12.47  12.66

Note 6: INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Gross carrying value:

As at 01.04.2019  1,442.75  905.33  2,348.08

Additions 36.14  -   36.14

Disposal/ adjustments -   -  -

Assets classified as held for sale  (76.34) -   (76.34)

as at 31.03.2020 1,402.55  905.33  2,307.88

Additions - 1.07  1.07

Disposal/ adjustments -   422.81  422.81

as at 31.03.2021 1,402.55  483.59  1,886.14

Accumulated depreciation:

As at 01.04.2019 -   26.44  26.44

Depreciation -   9.81  9.81

Disposal/ adjustments - - -

Assets classified as held for sale - - -

as at 31.03.2020 - 36.25  36.25

Depreciation -  7.14 7.14

Disposal/ adjustments -   19.93  19.93

as at 31.03.2021 -   23.46 23.46

Net carrying value

As at 31.03.2020 1,402.55  869.08  2,271.63

As at 31.03.2021 1,402.55  460.13  1,862.68

 Land (Freehold) Land (Leasehold) Total

` in Lakhs

The company has elected to measure the items of Investment Properties at their previous GAAP carrying value at the date of transition to IND AS.

Note 8: INVESTMENTS

NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Investment in Subsidiary Companies

Unquoted - Equity / Ordinary Shares
(At cost less provision)

(Fully Paid up unless otherwise stated)

Career Point Edutech Limited
 5,78,947   57.89   5,78,947   57.89 (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Career Point Infra Limited
39,78,994   13,495.00   39,78,994   13,495.00(Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Gyan Eduventure Private Limited
 4,19,999   48.50   4,19,999   48.50 (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Career Point Accessories Private Limited
60,000   6.00   60,000   6.00 (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Srajan Capital Limited
62,27,000   1,808.00   55,27,000   1,108.00 (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Career Point Institute of Skill Development
14,09,999   141.00   14,09,999  141.00 Pvt. Ltd. (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid) !@

Edutiger  Private  Limited
75,000   7.50   75,000   7.50(Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Unquoted - (10% Optionally convertible
non-cumulative redeemable Preference Shares)"

(Fully Paid up unless otherwise stated)

Srajan Capital Limited
9,72,000   855.00   9,72,000   855.00 (Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Gyan Eduventure Private Limited
40,00,000   400.00   40,00,000   400.00(Face Value of `10 Each Fully Paid)

Investment in Associates

Unquoted-Equity Shares (At cost less
provision)Imperial Infin Private Limited 34,000   34.00   34,000   34.00
(Face Value of `100 Each Fully Paid)

TOTAL (a)   16,852.89   16,152.89

Investment in Mutual Fund- Classified as
FVTPL (Quoted)

UTI FTIF SERIES XXVIII-X (1153 DAYS)*   -   30,00,000   316.80

UTI FTIF SERIES XXVIII-XIII (1134 DAYS)*   -   40,00,000   450.55

RELIANCE FIXED HORIZON FUND XXXVI SERIES 2*   -   30,00,000   324.88

UTI FTIF SERIES XXX-I (1104 DAYS)*   -   20,00,000   207.39

TOTAL (b)   -   1,299.62

Investment in Unquoted Equity Shares -
Classified as FVTOCI   73   5.05   -
Betr Tech Pvt. Ltd. (C) of Face Value Rs. 10 each

TOTAL (a+b+c)   16,857.94   17,452.51

[…]

IND AS.
Building and CWIP include Building and CWIP on Leasehold Land
The management of the company has reviewed the existing assets working conditions and utility as at the balance sheet date and are of the
opinion that there exists no indication that an asset has been impaired and hence no impairment has been carried out.
# Include Building on land owned by related party. Gross Block of building is ̀ 7873.62 Lakhs & Net Block of Building is ̀ 7221.21 Lakhs.

CAREER POINT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

CAREER POINT Ltd. Annual Report 2020-21 108 CAREER POINT Ltd. Annual Report 2020-21 109

CAREER POINT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

CAREER POINT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

The Company has elected to measure the items of Investment Properties at their Previous GAAP carrying value at the date of transition to IND AS.

stat 31  March, 2020   11,847.34
stat 31  March, 2021   10,882.30

Fair Value Amount

` in Lakhs

Note: 2A INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Gross carrying value:

As at 01.04.2019  899.37   3,797.03   2,925.68   7,622.08

Additions  580.34   114.03   0.20   694.57

Disposal/ adjustments -   (11.05)  (224.25)  (235.30)

Assets classified as held for sale -   (76.34)  -   (76.34)

As at 31.03.2020 1,479.71   3,823.67   2,701.63   8,005.01

Additions 281.85   32.67   30.45   344.97

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   (442.86)  (442.86)

As at 31.03.2021 1,761.56   3,856.34   2,289.22   7,907.12

Accumulated depreciation:

As at 01.04.2019 30.96   -   71.86   102.82

Depreciation 21.51   -   25.32   46.83

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   (3.93)  (3.93)

Assets classified as held for sale -   -   -   -

As at 31.03.2020 52.47   -   93.25   145.72

Depreciation 26.00   -   22.70   48.70

Disposal/ adjustments -   -   (15.58)  (15.58)

As at 31.03.2021 78.47   -   100.37   178.84

Net carrying value

As at 31.03.2020 1,427.24   3,823.67   2,608.38   7,859.29

As at 31.03.2021 1,683.09   3,856.34   2,188.85   7,728.28

Particulars Building  Land (Freehold) Land (Leasehold) Total

` in Lakhs

Note: 3 NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS

A. Trade Investments

1. Investment in Equity Instruments
   a) Associate -Unquoted
  Equity Shares of Imperial Infin Private Ltd.(Unquoted)  34,000  92.78  34,000  94.82
  34,000  shares of `100/- each

TOTAL(a)   92.78   94.82

 Investment in Mutual Fund- Classified as FVTPL(Quoted)

UTI Fixed Term Income Fund (XXVIII-XIII) 1134days*  -   -   40,00,000   450.55

UTI Fixed Term Income Fund (XXVIII-X) 1153days*   -   30,00,000   316.80

UTI FTIF series XXX-V (1135 days)@  20,00,000   250.74   20,00,000   233.35